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HOLDING: Grievance was Denied. Employer had just cause to issue a one (1) day to the grievant for his failure to follow the instructions of a superior regarding court paperwork and throwing training IOC’s addressed to him into the trash.
Facts: NOTE – The facts of the situation were not in dispute. The grievant submitted court paperwork without a Discovery Receipt being attached. A superior officer informed the grievant of the post policy and practice on the matter. The grievant responded that it was not court paperwork. The superior officer then issued a training IOC to the grievant on the matter. When no response was received to the IOC a second IOC was issued. No response was received from the grievant for the second IOC either. When the superior officer inquired of the grievant about the IOC’s, the grievant informed him that he threw the IOC’s in the trash. The grievant was issued a one (1) day suspension that was timely grieved.
The Union argued: The Employer violated Section 21.01 of the contract in that procedure for placing discovery into the log book was not put in writing. This was simply a misunderstanding and could have been handled differently, so there was no just cause for discipline.
The Employer argued: The grievant clearly violated the work rule by not carrying out the orders of a superior. This rule applies to any supervisor, not just the grievant’s supervisor. The grievant was clearly insubordinate by throwing the two (2) IOC’s into the trash.
The Arbitrator found: The grievance was clearly insubordinate by throwing way the two (2) IOC’s that had been issued to him. The grievant was disrespectful in his actions in this matter when he should have corrected the matter as instructed. He could have been charged with insubordination, but he was charged with a lesser offence. There was just cause for discipline in this matter. The grievance was Denied.
